

RESOLVES

٦

,a,

₹,

٩١

OF THE

TENTH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SIXTH DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINETEENTH DAY OF MARCH ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND THIRTY.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

BOULIAND : DAY & FRASER......PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1830.

Hmount brought forward				4053	72	
Coroner's Accounts, -	-		58			
Sheriff's Accounts, -	1999 - S. 🖷 (S. 1999)		259	72		
Printer's Accounts,	• And Also • (90)	S. 🗗	1048	35		
Miscellaneous Accounts,	<i>p</i>		1475	16		
biological and the second s					2841	75

Total,

\$6,895 47

CHAP. 87.

Resolve for the payment of Accounts against the State.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED. That there be allowed and paid out of the Treasury of the State, out of any monies not otherwise appropriated. to the several persons mentioned in Roll number eleven, the sums set against such person's names respectively, amounting in the whole to the sum of six thousand eight hundred ninety five dollars and forty seven cents, in full discharge of the accounts and demands to which they refer.

CHAP. 38.

Resolve authorizing a temporary loan in behalf of the State.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer of this State be, and hereby is authorized to obtain on the faith of the State, a loan not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding five per cent. per annum, and for a period not exceeding one year.

CHAP. 39.

Resolve providing for the settlement of certain accounts.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the Governor, with advice of Council be, and he hereby is authorized and empowered to settle with all persons having accounts with the State, which were unsettled, on the first day of January, eighteen hundred and twenty nine, allowing the claims of such persons against the State, or such

ŧ

part thereof, as justice and equity require; and to take such measures to collect any balances, which upon such settlement shall appear to be due to the State, as shall be deemed necessary and proper.

CHAP. 40,

Resolve in relation to the unexpended balances of certain appropriations.

Approved March 18, 1830.

RESOLVED, That the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by the "Resolve authorizing the Governor to appoint a person to negotiate with the Penobscot Indians," passed June 20, 1820, being twenty dollars ; the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by the "Resolve relative to costs in criminal prosecutions" passed June 22, 1820, being three hundred seven dollars and nine cents; the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by the "Resolve authorizing the appointment of a Surveyor and Land Agents," passed June 26, 1820, being two hundred eight dollars and forty five cents ; the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by the " Resolve appropriating a sum of money to the Quarter Master General's department" passed March 19, 1821, being five hundred dollars; the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by the "Resolve making an appropriation for the payment of the Board of Commissioners, appointed under the Act of separation," passed March 21, 1821, being four hundred and twenty five dollars; the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by "an Act to provide for the erection and government of a State Prison," passed February 8, 1823, being nine hundred thirty five dollars and sixty five cents; and the unexpended balance of the appropriation made by the "Resolve making an appropriation for carrying into effect the Act respecting public lands" passed February 25, 1824, being nine hundred dollars, be withdrawn from the appropriations above named; and that the Resolves and Act aforesaid, so far as they relate to said unexpended balances, be, and the same are hereby repealed.

MESSAGE OF THE GOVERNOR,

To the Senate and House of Representatives :

I communicate for your consideration a letter from the Secretary of State of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, dated the 18th instant, with a copy of a "Report and Resolves relat-